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DTC B1656 | SEAT BELT BUCKLE SWITCH (LH)
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The seat belt buckle switch LH circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat inner belt
assy LH (seat belt buckle switch LH).
DTC B1656 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the seat belt buckle switch LH circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

*When the airbag sensor assy center receives an open
signal, short to ground signal or B+ short signal in the seat | ¢ Floor wire No.2

B1656 belt buckle switch LH circuit for 2 seconds. « Front seat inner belt assy LH (Seat belt buckle switch LH)

« Front seat inner belt assy LH malfunction * Airbag sensor assy center

 Airbag sensor assy center malfunction
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

CAUTION:
Be[sure[fo[perform[the[following[proceduresbefore[froubleshootingio[avoid[iinexpected[airbag[die-
ployment.
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Turn3helignition[$witch[{o[ihe[l.OCK[position.
Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)[derminal[¢ablefromihe[battery,[and[Wait[{or[&tleast[PO[$econds.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectors[from[ihe[airbag[$ensor[assy[tenter.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectors[irom[ihe[horn[button[assy.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe[front[passengerfairbag[@ssy.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe(instrument[panelfairbag[@ssylower[INo.1.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihelinstrument[panelfdirbag[assylower[INo.2.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[airbag[assy[lH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[dirbag[assy[RH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe[¢urtain[$hield[airbag[@ssy[lH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[Ihe[¢urtain[$hield[@irbag[assy[RH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[duter[belt{assy[lH.

(m)[J Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[duter[belt[assy[RH.

(n0d

Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectors[from[he[tear[$eat[B[pointlype[duter[belt[assy.

1[0 | CHECK[PTC

(@ Connectihe[¢onnectors[io[the[dirbag[$ensor[assy[denter.
(b)O Connect[the[hegative[]-)derminalfable[o[the[battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.
I: :| Airbag (¢)  Turnthe ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
:l Sensor Ig|a8t 62 Sﬁ;?gd& . . )
Assy (d) Clearfihe s[$tored[in(inemory[{see[page[05-959).
;g:ﬂt@:;fgner :l Center (e) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(f)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and wait for at
H44534 least 60 seconds.
(9)0 Check[ihe[DTCs[{see[page[05-959).
OK:
DTC B1656 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1656 may be output at this time, but
they are not related to this check.

NG> Go to step 2

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)
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2 | CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(@)  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

() Check that the connectors are properly connected to the airbag sensor assy center and the front seat
inner belt assy LH.

OK:

The connectors are connected.

NG> CONNECT CONNECTORS, THEN GO TO STEP
1

3 |CHECK FLOOR WIRE NO.2(TO B+)

C

Front Seat Inner
Belt Assy LH

Sili=/

'

Floor Wire No.2

:| A Airbag

]
]

Sensor
Assy
Center

(8[7]s]s]4]3]2]1]

REEREES

2 e P R B R Y

HO1010
G27652

T

U

LBE+

H43459

(@) Disconnect the connector from the front seat inner belt
assy LH and the airbag sensor assy center.

(b) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(¢)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(d) Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table

below.
Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
A26-10 (LBE+) -
6-10 (LBE+) Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE NO.2
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4 | CHECK FLOOR WIRE NO.2(TO GROUND)

Floor Wire No.2

D [

DJ__E :lA Airbag

Belt Assy LH
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Front Seat Inner ' :|
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(@  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

tery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

() Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.

Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
A26-10 (LBE+) - .

Body ground Always 1 MQ or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE NO.2

5 |CHECK FLOOR WIRE NO.2(OPEN)

D [
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(@ Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
B4-2 - A26-10 (LBE+) Always Below 1 Q

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE NO.2
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6[] | CHECK[FRONT[SEAT[INNERBELT[ASSY[LH

—

B

Front[Beat[Inner
Belt[Assy[lLH

G27652

FI/oorB/Vire

A Airbag
Sensor

:l Assy

:l Center

®

LBE+

(@ Connectihe[tonnector[io[the[front[seat[inner[beltfassy

LH

(b)O Unl;asten|]heE$eat[])eItD]orl]he[]]ront[:l;eatl]_H.
() MeasureIhe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[in[Ihe

table[below.
Standard:

Tester[¢onnection

Condition

Specified[¢ondition

A26-10[{LBE+) -
Body[ground

Unfasten[ihe[$eat[belt

1,250[o[] 45082

H44002

NG%

REPLACE[FRONT[SEAT[INNER[BELT[ASSY[LH
(SEE[PAGE[T2-3)

7[] | CHECKIFRONT[SEAT[INNER[BELT[ASSY[LH

—

B

Front[Beat[Inner
Belt[Assy[lLH

G27652

FI/oorB/Vire

A Airbag

Sensor
:l Assy

:l Center

H44002

(@) Fasten[he$eatbeltfor[ihefront[$eat[lH.
(b)J MeasureIhe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inthe

table[below.

Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
A26-10[LBE+) - Fasten[ihe[3eat[belt 300[Ho[B60[S2

Body[ground

NG%

REPLACE[FRONT[SEAT[INNER[BELT[ASSY[LH
(SEE[PAGE[T2-3)
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8[] | CHECK[AIR[BAG[SENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

I: :l Airbag
Sensor
:l Assy
Front[$eat[Inner :l Center
Belt[Assy[1H

H44534

(@ Connectlihe[¢onnectors[io[the[airbag[$ensor[assy[denter.
(b)O Connect[the[hegative[]-)erminalfable[o[the[battery,
and[Wwait[for[at[least[2[$econds.
()0 Turn[ihefignition$witchfofhe[DN[position,[&ndWaitfor[at
least[BO[$econds.
(d)O Clearihe[PTCs[3$tored[in[inemory[{see[page[05-959).
(e) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(f)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.
(9)0 Check[ihe[DTCs[{see[page[05-959).
OK:
DTC B1656 is not output.
HINT:
Codes other than code B1656 may be output at this time, but
they are not related to this check.

NG> REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER

(SEE[PAGE[60-74)

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)




